PSDS 3 1.80 

Principal IV 1 .60 
Principal III 2 1.20 
Principal II 3 1.80 

Principal I 3 1.80 
Master Teacher II 6 3.60 
Master Teacher I 9 5.30 

Teacher III 40 23.70 
Teacher II 28 16.60 

Teacher I 74 43.80 
Total 169 100 

1.1 Sex. 

Out of one hundred sixty-nine (169) re-
spondents, 150 or 88.80% are female and 19 or 
11.20% are male. Majority of the respondents 
are female. The data revealed that teaching is 
really a female dominated profession. Accord-
ing to the study conducted by Kato et al. (2019) 
stated that women are considerably over-rep-
resented in the teaching profession.  

1.2 Position 
Out of one hundred sixty-nine (169) re-

spondents, majority of the respondents are 
Teacher I having a frequency of 74 occupying 
43.80 percent of the total sample. Next position 
is Teacher III having a frequency of 40 or 23.70 
percent. Followed by Teacher II having a fre-
quency of 28 or 16.60 percent.